
 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:                 July 29, 2020 

To:                 Mary T. McCoy, Director of Finance, City of Santa Fe    

From:       Mackie M. Romero, BDD Financial Manager 

Subject:     Alpha Southwest, Inc. 
 

 

ITEM:   
 

Request for the approval of Amendment #5 to the contract with Alpha Southwest, Inc. for the BDD Raw 

Water Pump Project.  

 

BACKGROUND: 

The Buckman Direct Diversion Board awarded RFB ‘16/38/B BDD Raw Water Pump project to Alpha 

Southwest Inc., to construct and install four new raw water pumps at Booster Station 1A and four new 

raw water pumps at Booster Station 2A.  This amendment is to increase the contract by $74,719.32 plus 

gross receipts tax.  This amount is to continue with the oil lubrication setup and added heavy seals to 

four more pumps.  The BDD Board approved this request on July 2nd, which included authorization of 

funds from the BDD Major Repair and Replacement fund to cover the additional costs.  

 

This contract has been entered into the MUNIS financial system, as a change order to Contract 

#3201557.  The funding is available in our Major Repair & Replacement Fund.  

 

Funding: 8000825.570550 

 

Once approved, we request that you please submit to City Clerk’s office for further processing. 

 

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 505-412-1188.   

Thank you 

 

 

 

 

 



mmromero1
Typewritten Text
7/30/20

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
Mackie Romero

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
505-412-1188

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
PSA Amendment No. 5 Alpha Southwest

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
BDDB LEGAL COUNSEL

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
BDDB CHAIR

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
x

mmromero1
Typewritten Text
BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD 



Date: July 2, 2020

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

From: Mackie M. Romero, BDD Financial Manager

Subject: Amendment No. 5 Alpha Southwest, Inc. 

ITEM AND ISSUE:

Request for approval of Amendment No. 5 to the contract with Alpha Southwest for the BDD Raw 
Water Pump Project.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

In 2016 the Buckman Direct Diversion Board awarded RFB '16/38/B "BDD Raw Water Pump Project" 
to Alpha Southwest, Inc. to construct and install four (4) raw water pumps at Booster Station 1A (BS1A)
and four (4) raw water pumps at Booster Station 2A (BS2A) for a total contract amount of 1,009,472.50. 
The scope of work includes manufacturing, installation and testing of the eight new vertical turbine 
pumps with the use of the existing motors.

In 2017 a change order was approved in the amount of $38,527.02 for the purpose of upgrading the 
thrust bearings in the existing motors. During the manufacturing phase it was determined the existing 
motors that were for the raw water pumps at BS2A needed extra high thrust bearings.

In 2018 a change order was approved in the amount of $27,718.71 to correct the misalignment,
including machining the pipe flanges and adjustment of pipe supports to allow for a satisfactory 
installation of the pump. The remainder of the change order was to allow the contractor to provide oil 
bath mechanical seals instead of a stuffing box with packing rings. This change order was for one pump. 

In 2019 a change order was approved in the amount of $68,974.37 to continue with the oil lubricated 
mechanical seal setups with an added heavy seal to prevent any material getting to the new seal on three 
more pumps. In addition to the purchase of 4 vertical clamp couplings to allow for seal replacement 
without pulling the electric motor and help stop vibration of the pump. 

This request is to approve a change order to provide the funding to continue with the oil lubricated 
mechanical seal setup and the purchase of vertical clamp couplings for the remaining (4) four pumps at 
Booster Station 1A and 2A. This change order will increase the contract by $74,719.32 plus NM Gross 
receipts tax for a total contract amount of $1,226,957.82. 

The BDDB has authorized these expenditures from the Major Repair and Replacement fund. Therefore 
this request includes approval of a Budget Amendment Resolution (BAR) to cover the additional cost.



ACTION REQUESTED: 

Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 5 to the contract with Alpha Southwest, Inc. to increase 
the contract amount by $74,719.32 for a total amount of $1,226,957.82 and approval of the Budget 
Adjustment Resolution (BAR) from the Major Repair and Replacement Fund. 

 

BU/LI: Service Contracts 8000825.570550 

MUNIS Contract #3201557 (Change Order 1) 

 

Approved by BDDB July 2, 2020 
 

 

Councilor JoAnne Vigil Coppler, BDDB Chair 



Item #20-0358







.'

BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD CONTRACTOR:
Alpha Southwest, Inc.

By: By:
JoAnne Vigil Coppler, BDDB Chair

Date: 07/02/2020

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

~~~---

APPROVED:

Mary T McCoy, City Finance Director

ATTEST:

Yolanda Y. Vigil, City Clerk

File Date:

Name: David M. Yates

Title: Vice President

Date: 30 July 2020

New Mexico Tax & Revenue

CRS# 01-711081-00-5

City of Santa Fe Business

Registration #_2_25_2_0_7 _

Alpha Southwest, Inc. Raw Water Pump Agreement 2016 - Amendment No.5 4

XIV
8/3/2020

mmromero1
Text Box
20-225207

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATQaaSndc9zlwnyN7j5WyK1l4S7jzwETi
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATQaaSndc9zlwnyN7j5WyK1l4S7jzwETi
https://santafenm.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATQaaSndc9zlwnyN7j5WyK1l4S7jzwETi




Buckman Direct Diversion Board

Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT or CONTRACT AMENDMENT

2 Name of Contractor

3 Complete information requested Plus GRT

Inclusive of GRT

Original Contract Amount:

Termination Date:

Approved by BDDB Date:

or by Facilities Manager Date:

Contract is for:

Amendment # to the Original Contract#

Increase/(Decrease) Amount $

Extend Termination Date to:

Approved by BDDB Date:

or by Project Manager Date:

Amendment is for:

4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments) Plus GRT

Inclusive of GRT

Amount $ of original Contract# Termination Date:

Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: $

Change Order to continue with modification on 4 additonal pumps

4 6/30/2020

Change Order to continue with modification on 3 additonal pumps

74,719.32 5 6/30/2021

2 6/30/2018

Change Order for modifications to comlete one pump installation

1,219,412

68,974.37

 

504,736.25 16-0769

To approve change order request and extend term of completion. 

Upgrade the trust bearing in the existing motors (change order)

27,718.71 6/30/2019

To purchase 4 additional verticle turbine pumps

38,527.08

3

Alpha Southwest, Inc. 

$504,736.25

June 30, 2017

August 4, 2016

 

5 16-0769

74,719

6/30/2017

To manufacture, test and install (4) four verticle turbine pumps. 

To manufacture and install 4 verticle turbine pumps.

504,736.25 1 6/30/2017

June 30, 2021

July 2, 2020

1 of 2



Buckman Direct Diversion Board

Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

5 Procurement Method of Original Contract:  (complete one of the lines)

RFP# Date:

RFQ Date:

Sole Source Date:

Other

6 Procurement History:

example: (First year of 8 year contract)

___________________________________

Purchasing Approval

 

7 Funding Source: BU/Line Item:

___________________________________

Budget Officer Approval

Comments or Exceptions:___________________________________________________________

8 Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or concerns:

(Memo may be attached to explain detail.)

9 Staff Contact who completed this form:

Phone #

10 Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract)

To be recorded by City Clerk:

Contract #

Date of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties):

Note: If further information needs to be included, attach a separate memo.

Comments:

none

Mackie Romero, BDD Finance Manager

505-955-4506

Year 5 of 8 year construction contract

BDD Major Repair & Replacement 8000825.570550

August 4, 201616/36/B

 Buckman Direct Diversion Board

2 of 2

Alexis Lotero (Jul 31, 2020 11:58 MDT)
Alexis Lotero

Fran Dunaway (Jul 31, 2020 14:21 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATQaaSndc9zlwnyN7j5WyK1l4S7jzwETi
https://secure.na2.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATQaaSndc9zlwnyN7j5WyK1l4S7jzwETi




* 
          1 

 

CITY OF SANTA FE RFB PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST  
 

Contractor Name:   Alpha Southwest, Inc         
 
Procurement Title:  Raw Water Pump Project         
 
Solicitation RFB#:   16/38/B    _______________________________________ 
 
Department Requesting/Staff Member___Mackie Romero   ___________________   

            
Procurement Requirements: 
A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The procurement file 
shall contain the basis on which the award is made, all submitted bids, all evaluation materials, score sheets, quotations 
and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with evaluation, negotiation, and the award process. 
The procurement shall contain a written determination from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing 
officer, setting forth the reasoning for the contract award decision before submitting to the Committees. .   
 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING* 
YES N/A 

   Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing) 
       Departments Recommendation of Award Memo addressed to BDDB 
   Bid Tab  
   BAR  
   FIR 
   Contract, Agreement or Amendment  
   Current Business Registration and CRS numbers on contract or agreement 
   Summary of Contracts and Agreements form 
   Certificate of Insurance 
   Other:          

 
Mackie Romero, BDD Finance Manager     
Department Rep Printed Name and Title 
 
         
Department Rep Signature attesting that all information included 
 
         
Purchasing Officer attesting that all information is reviewed 
 
 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR BID FILE* 
YES N/A 

   Final Bid Document 
   Final RFQ 
   Copy of legal solicitation published in the newspaper, website, etc. 
   All addendums 
   Plan holders list 
   Complete evaluation score sheets 
   Copies of all RFQ submittals 
   Copies of all bid submittals 
   Bid Tab 

Fran Dunaway (Jul 31, 2020 14:21 MDT)

https://secure.na2.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATQaaSndc9zlwnyN7j5WyK1l4S7jzwETi


* 
          2 

 

   Non-Responsive/Non-Responsibility Form and correspondence or letters from Department to vendor 
regarding disqualifications   

   Oral presentations (sign-in sheets, presentation materials, etc.) 
   Documentation sent to Bidders/Offerors and responses received regarding clarifications, decisions, 

negotiations, and/or best and final offers, etc.   
   Reference Reviews/Reference Check Questionnaires 
   Individual evaluations included for each RFP. 
   Pricing evaluation 
   Final overall evaluation matrix or summary of evaluator scores 
   Other:          

 

AWARD* 
 
YES N/A 
  

  Fully executed Memo to BDDB from the Department with recommendation of award  
   Winning bid (this is a copy that has all confidential/proprietary information excluded) 
   Contract Award Notice   
   Email or notification sent to all Bidders/Offerors that award was made 
   Waiver or “No Action Taken” from Procurement Office 
   If IFB and not awarded to lowest responsive, responsible bidder; written explanation  
   Other:          

 
DISCLOSURES* 
YES N/A 

   Contractor Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest  
   Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest Form(s) (winning bidder(s)/offeror(s)) 

  Contractor –Conflicts of Interest  
   Purchasing Office Letter or e-mail to designated individual regarding potential conflict 
   Conflict of Interest Form signed by all parties 
   Letter from Procurement Office regarding the potential conflict 

  Subcontractor Disclosures  
   Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest form of Subcontractor(s) 

  Subcontractor –Conflicts of Interest  
   Purchasing Officer Letter or email to designated individual regarding potential conflict 
   Conflict of Interest form signed by all parties  
   Letter from Legal Office regarding the potential conflict 
   Other:          

 

CONTRACT* 
YES N/A 

   Copy of Executed Contract  
   Copy of all documentation presented to the Committees 
   Finalized Council Committee Minutes 
   Other:          

 
MISCELLANEOUS FILE* 
YES N/A 

   Local Preference Form  
   New Mexico Residence Form  
   Veterans Exemption 



* 
          3 

 

   Other:          
 
Include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement and any 
resulting contract. 

 
PROTEST (If applicable)* 
YES N/A 

   Documentation from protester filed with the Purchasing Office 
   Letter from Department to Purchasing Office Providing response to protest 
   Letter from Purchasing Officer to protester and Department on final outcome 
   Other:          

 
Create a separate file folder which may contain any documents with trade secrets or other competitively 
sensitive, confidential or proprietary information.   
 
YES N/A 

   Original bid(s) with no redactions 
 
 
Mackie Romero, BDD Finance Manager         
Department Rep Printed Name and Title 
 
         
Department Rep Signature attesting that all information included 
 
 
 























































































Signature:

Email:
Xavier Vigil (Aug 3, 2020 15:53 MDT)

xivigil@santafenm.gov

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATQaaSndc9zlwnyN7j5WyK1l4S7jzwETi


BDD Alpha Southwest Amendment 5
Final Audit Report 2020-08-04

Created: 2020-07-31

By: YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAATQaaSndc9zlwnyN7j5WyK1l4S7jzwETi

"BDD Alpha Southwest Amendment 5" History
Document created by YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2020-07-31 - 5:45:19 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alexis Lotero (aclotero@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-07-31 - 5:51:36 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alexis Lotero (aclotero@santafenm.gov)
2020-07-31 - 5:57:19 PM GMT- IP address: 23.103.200.254

Document e-signed by Alexis Lotero (aclotero@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-07-31 - 5:58:06 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Fran Dunaway (fadunaway@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-07-31 - 5:58:09 PM GMT

Email viewed by Fran Dunaway (fadunaway@santafenm.gov)
2020-07-31 - 8:18:24 PM GMT- IP address: 23.103.200.254

Document e-signed by Fran Dunaway (fadunaway@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-07-31 - 8:21:58 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-07-31 - 8:22:01 PM GMT

Email viewed by Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov)
2020-08-03 - 7:04:39 PM GMT- IP address: 23.103.201.254

Document e-signed by Mary McCoy (mtmccoy@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-08-03 - 7:05:21 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Xavier Vigil (xivigil@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-08-03 - 7:05:24 PM GMT



Email viewed by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
2020-08-03 - 8:24:52 PM GMT- IP address: 23.103.200.254

Document e-signed by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-08-03 - 9:53:12 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2- Signature captured from device with phone
number XXXXXXX8657- Initials captured from device with phone number XXXXXXX8657

Document emailed to Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov) for signature
2020-08-03 - 9:53:15 PM GMT

Email viewed by Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov)
2020-08-04 - 8:46:55 PM GMT- IP address: 23.103.201.254

Document e-signed by Yolanda Vigil (yyvigil@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-08-04 - 8:47:29 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Signed document emailed to Monique Maes (mmmaes@santafenm.gov), Mackie Romero
(mmromero1@santafenm.gov), YODEL CATANACH (yocatanach@ci.santa-fe.nm.us), Fran Dunaway
(fadunaway@santafenm.gov), and 4 more
2020-08-04 - 8:47:29 PM GMT


	Custom Field 2: 
	Custom Field 1: 
		2020-08-04T13:47:33-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




